

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH
FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN
:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. RAJASHEKER REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2018
IN
WP NO: 40273 OF 2018

Between:

1. Datla Padmaja, W/o. Namburi Pratap Varma, Aged 48 years, R/o.D.No.2-18, Perampeta, Ardhavaram, Ganapavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.
2. Datla Madhavi, W/o. Mudunuri Ravi Kumar Raju, Aged 42 years, R/o.D.No.6-218/5, Flat No.401, Srirama Heights, Rice Mill Road, Rayalam (Rural), Bhimavaram, Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in WP No. 40273 OF 2018
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Badradri-Kothagudem District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palvoncha, Badradri-Kothagudem District.
4. The Tahsildar, Aswaraopet Mandal, Badradri-Kothagudem District.
5. The District Forest Officer, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District, Telangana.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: M/s. T. RAJINIKANTH REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4: GP FOR REVENUE (TG)

Counsel for the Respondent No.5: GP FOR FOREST (TG)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the Petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment over the property to an extent of Ac.9.00 each in Sy.No.152/LU/2 situated at Kannaigudem Village, Ashwaraopet Mandal, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District, pending disposal of the above Writ Petition No.40273 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for petitioners.

There shall be interim direction to respondents not to evict the petitioners without following due process of law.

Sd/- T.RANA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Badradri-Kothagudem District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palvoncha, Badradri-Kothagudem District.
4. The Tahsildar, Aswaraopet Mandal, Badradri-Kothagudem District.
5. The District Forest Officer, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District, Telangana (RR 1 to 5 by RPAD).
6. One CC to M/s. T. RAJINIKANTH REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad [OUT].
8. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

ARRJ

DATED: 09/11/2018

ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2018
IN
WP.No.40273 of 2018**



INTERIM DIRECTION