

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WP NO: 40273 OF 2018

Between:

1. Datla Padmaja, W/o.Namburi Pratap Varma.
2. Datla Madhavi, W/o.Mudunuri Ravi Kumar Raju.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Badradri Kothagudem District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palvoncha, Badradri Kothagudem District.
4. The Tahsildar, Aswaraopet Mandal Badradri Kothagudem District.
5. The District Forest Officer, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, Telangana.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in illegally interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment and trying to dispossess the petitioners from the property to an extent of Ac.9.00 each in Sy.No.152/LU/2 situated at Kannaigudem Village, Ashwaraopet Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment over the property without due process of law.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the Petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment over the property to an extent of Ac.9.00 each in Sy.No.152/LU/2 situated at Kannaigudem Village, Ashwaraopet Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, pending disposal of WP No. 40273 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI R. GIRI KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents No. 1 to 4 and GP FOR FORESTS for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned Counsel for petitioners is present.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue as well as Forest, post on 28.09.2026, for counter/written instructions, as last chance, failing which, respondent No.5 shall appear in person.

SD/- G EASHWAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Badradri Kothagudem District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palvoncha, Badradri Kothagudem District.
4. The Tahsildar, Aswaraopet Mandal Badradri Kothagudem District.
5. The District Forest Officer, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, Telangana.
- (Addressees 1 to 5 BY SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI R. GIRI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 19-08-2026

POST ON 28.09.2026,

ORDER

WP.No.40273 of 2018

DIRECTION

